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Raccolta carta

Model: K356

Multi-mode Wireless Keyboard

English
Windows/macOS Switching

2.4GHz Connection (Default)

2.4GHz/Bluetooth Mode Switching

Fn Keys
Note· For initial use, when you slide the side switch to "ON", the keyboard will turn on and adapt to Windows     by default.· After connecting to your device, simply press the Fn key and the corresponding indicator will turn on to     display the current system and connection modes.

1. Take the receiver out and insert it into your device.2. Turn on the keyboard, then it is ready for use.

1. Turn on the Keyboard
Low Battery

WARNING

When the battery indicator flashes once every 2s, it means that the battery of the keyboard is low. Please replace the battery in time.
Note: The keyboard will automatically turn off, and the keys have no response when the battery is too low.

Factory Reset

Press and hold "Fn + Ctrl + Delete" for 1s to reset the keyboard. The indicators will turn on for 3s simultaneously when resetting is completed.

· The product needs to have batteries (not included) installed before use. When in use, do not disassemble,     hit, crush, or throw it into the fire.· Discontinue use immediately if the battery is severely swollen.· Do not use it in a high-temperature environment.· Do not use the battery if it is immersed in water!· Please keep this product out of the reach of children.· If the battery has been accidentally swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, please seek     medical attention immediately, or it may cause severe internal burns or other hazards.· If the battery compartment is not securely closed, stop using the product and keep it away from children.· Do not charge the battery. If the battery is low, please replace it in time. Do not reverse the polarity when     replacing the battery.  · To prevent product damage from battery leakage and corrosion, please remove the battery if not in use     for prolonged periods.· If battery leakage occurs, avoid contact with skin or eyes. In case of contact with skin or eyes, rinse with     water and seek medical attention immediately.· Keep the dead battery out of the reach of children, and dispose of or recycle it properly according to     local laws and regulations.

Enable/disable Fn Lock: Short press the "Fn+Esc".Enable Fn lock: Short press "Fn + function key" simultaneously to activate the function shown on the key.Disable Fn lock: Single-click "function key" to activate the function shown on the key.

Bluetooth Connection
Press and hold the key combos "Fn + 1" and "Fn + 2" to connect to two different Bluetooth devices respectively. For pairing the 1st Bluetooth device:

Press and hold the "Fn + 1" to enter pairing mode

1. Turn on the keyboard.2. Press and hold the "Fn + 1" simultaneously to enter pairing mode, at this time the                    Bluetooth 1      indicator flashes.3. For Windows 10 or later, please follow the popup windows to complete the pairing. While for other      systems, please connect to "UGREEN BLE KB" from your laptop/tablet/smartphone Bluetooth list.4. The                    Bluetooth 1 indicator will quickly flash 3 times when connection is completed.
Please refer to the steps above if you need to pair the 2nd device.User Manual  |  Руководство пользователя  |  설명서  |  用户手册
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2.4GHz Device
Bluetooth Device 1
Bluetooth Device 2

F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
F10
F11
F12

Function Key Windows
Screen brightness down 
Screen brightness up  
Previous tab
Next tab 
Refresh 
Close 
Previous track 
Play/Pause 
Next track 
Mute 
Volume down 
Volume up 
Screenshot 
Emoji 
Lock computer 
Calculator 

Screen brightness down 
Screen brightness up 
Previous tab
Next tab 
Refresh  
Close 
Previous track 
Play/Pause 
Next track 
Mute 
Volume down 
Volume up 
Screenshot 
Emoji 
Lock computer 
/ 

macOS (Default)

Switch to Windows
2. Press the Key Combos to Switch Systems

+

Switch to macOS
Blue "Win/Mac" system indicator will stay on for 3s

Key Combos ConnectionIndicator Flashes(Upper right corner)

Green "Win/Mac" system indicator will stay on for 3s

简体中文

— 11 — — 12 —

Русский
— 3 — — 9 — — 10 —
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한국어
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+

Press and hold the "Fn + Ctrl + Delete" Turn on for 3s

Windows/macOS 전환

2.4GHz 연결(기본값)

1. 키보드를 켜십시오
2.4GHz/Bluetooth 모드 전환

Fn 키
참고· 최초 사용의 경우, 측면 스위치를 "ON"으로 밀면, 키보드가 켜져서 기본값으로 Windows에 적응됩니다.· 장치를 연결한 후, Fn 키만 누르면 해당 표시등이 켜져서 현재의 시스템 및 연결 모드를 표시합니다.

1. 수신기를 꺼내서 장치에 삽입합니다.2. 키보드를 켜면 사용할 준비가 됩니다.

배터리 낮음

Fn 잠금 활성화/비활성화: "Fn+Esc" 키를 짧게 누릅니다.Enable Fn 잠금 활성화: 키에 표시된 기능을 활성화하려면 "Fn + 기능 키"를 동시에 짧게 누릅니다.Fn 잠금 비활성화: 키에 표시된 기능을 활성화하려면 "기능 키"를 한 번 클릭합니다.

Bluetooth 연결
키 조합 "Fn + 1" 및 "Fn + 2"를 길게 눌러 두 개의 서로 다른 Bluetooth 장치에 각각 연결합니다. 첫 번째 장치를 페어링하려면:

페어링 모드에 들어가려면 "Fn + 1" 키를 길게 누릅니다

1. 키보드를 켭니다.2. "Fn + 1" 키를 동시에 길게 누르면 페어링 모드에 들어가고 이때 Bluetooth 1 표시등이 깜박입니다.3. Windows 10 이상의 버전에서는, 팝업 창의 안내에 따라 페어링을 완료해 주십시오. 다른 시스템의 경우, 노트북/    태블릿/스마트폰 Bluetooth 목록에서 "UGREEN BLE KB"에 연결해 주십시오.4. 연결이 완료되면 Bluetooth 1 표시등이 빠르게 3회 깜박입니다.
2번째 장치를 페어링할 필요가 있는 경우에는 위의 단계를 참고해 주십시오.

2.4GHz 장치
Bluetooth 장치 1
Bluetooth 장치 2

F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
F10
F11
F12

기능 키 Windows
화면 밝기 감소 
화면 밝기 증가  
이전 탭
다음 탭 
새로고침 
닫기 
이전 트랙 
재생/일시 정지 
다음 트랙 
음소거 
음량 감소 
음량 증가 
스크린샷 
이모지 
컴퓨터 잠금 
계산기 

화면 밝기 감소 
화면 밝기 증가  
이전 탭
다음 탭 
새로고침 
닫기 
이전 트랙 
재생/일시 정지 
다음 트랙 
음소거 
음량 감소 
음량 증가 
스크린샷 
이모지 
컴퓨터 잠금 
/ 

macOS (기본값)

Windows로 전환
2. 키 콤보를 눌러 시스템을 전환하여 주십시오

+

macOS로 전환

파란색 "Win/Mac" 시스템 표시등이 3초 동안 점등상태를 유지합니다

키 조합 연결표시등 점멸(우측 상단 모서리)

녹색 "Win/Mac" 시스템 표시등이 3초 동안 점등상태를 유지합니다

+

Windows/macOS 切换

2.4GHz 模式连接 (出厂默认)

1. 开机。

2.4GHz/蓝牙模式切换

Fn 快捷功能

注· 键盘出厂默认系统为 Windows 。· 键盘与电脑连接后，单击 Fn 键，系统和连接模式指示灯将亮起。

1. 将接收器插入设备的 USB 接口。2. 打开键盘电源即可使用。

低电量提示

安全警示

当电量指示灯每隔两秒闪烁一次时，表示键盘的电量较低，请及时更换电池。注：电池电压过低时，键盘会自动关机，敲击任何按键无响应。

恢复出厂设置

同时按住 Fn+Ctrl+Delete 键 1 秒，所有指示灯亮 3 秒后熄灭，表明键盘已恢复出厂设置。

· 本产品不含电池，请自行购买并安装电池后再使用。在使用过程中，请避免拆解、撞击、挤压或将其投入    火中。· 若出现严重鼓胀，请勿继续使用。· 请勿置于高温环境中。· 电池浸水后禁止使用！· 请将本产品放置在儿童不能接触的地方。· 若电池被误吞或误置入身体其他部位，请立即就医，否则将对人体内部造成灼伤或其他危险。· 若电池仓盖未完全闭合，请停止使用产品并使之远离儿童。· 禁止对电池充电，如电量不足请更换电池。更换电池时，请按正确的极性安装。· 若长期不使用产品，请取出电池，以免电池漏液，腐蚀、损坏产品。· 若电池漏液，请勿使皮肤或眼睛接触到漏出的液体。若已接触到皮肤或眼睛上，请立即用清水冲洗，并尽快    就医。· 若电池需废弃，请将其远离儿童，并根据当地法律法规回收或处理。

短按组合键“Fn+Esc”可锁定或解锁 Fn 键功能。Fn 锁定后，短按“Fn+快捷键”可实现“快捷键”键符所示功能；Fn 解锁后，单击“快捷键”可实现“快捷键”键符所示功能。

蓝牙模式连接
长按组合键 Fn+1、 Fn+2 可分别连接两台不同的蓝牙设备。首台设备连接方法如下：

长按  Fn+1 进入蓝牙配对模式

1. 打开键盘电源。 2. 同时按住 Fn+1，蓝牙指示灯 1  闪烁， 此时键盘处于待配对状态。   3. Windows 10 及以上的用户，按系统弹窗指引完成连接，其他系统的用户，打开设备蓝牙，搜索并     连接“UGREEN BLE KB”4. 连接成功，1 灯快闪三次后熄灭。   
参照上述步骤，配对第二台蓝牙设备。

切换至 2.4GHz 设备
切换至蓝牙 1 设备
切换至蓝牙 2 设备

F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
F10
F11
F12

Fn 锁定 Windows 默认
屏幕亮度降低
屏幕亮度增加
上一个标签页
下一个标签页
刷新
关闭
上一曲
播放/暂停
下一曲
静音
降低音量
调高音量
截屏
表情
锁定电脑
计算器

屏幕亮度降低
屏幕亮度增加
上一个标签页
下一个标签页
刷新
关闭
上一曲
播放/暂停
下一曲
静音
降低音量
调高音量
截屏
表情
锁定电脑
/

Mac 默认

切换至 Windows 系统
2. 短按组合键切换系统。

+

切换至 macOS 系统
“Win/Mac”指示灯亮蓝色约 3 秒

组合键 状态指示灯闪烁(键盘右上角)

“Win/Mac”指示灯亮绿色约 3 秒

+

长按 Fn+Ctrl+Delete 1 秒 所有指示灯同时亮 3 秒

Переключение между Windows и macOS

2.4GHz Подключение (По умолчанию)

1. Включите клавиатуру
Переключение режима 2.4GHz/Bluetooth

Fn Клавиши
Примечание· При первоначальном использовании, когда вы переведите боковой переключатель в положение     "ON", клавиатура включается и адаптируется к Windows по умолчанию.· После подключения к вашему устройству просто нажмите клавишу Fn, и соответствующий     индикатор загорится для отображения текущей системы и режимов подключения.

1. Извлеките приемник и вставьте его в устройство.2. Включите клавиатуру, после чего она готова к использованию.

Низкий Заряд Батареи

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Когда индикатор заряда батареи мигает каждые 2 секунды, это означает, что батарея клавиатуры разряжена. Пожалуйста, своевременно заменяйте батарею.
Примечание: Клавиатура автоматически выключается, а клавиши не реагируют при слишком низком заряде батареи.

Сброс к Заводским Настройкам

Нажмите и удерживайте "Fn + Ctrl + Delete" в течение 1 секунды, чтобы сбросить настройки клавиатуры. После завершения сброса индикаторы включатся одновременно на 3 секунды.

· Перед использованием в устройство необходимо установить батарейки (не входят в комплект).     Во время использования не разбирайте, не бейте, не мните и не бросайте его в огонь.· Немедленно прекратите использование, если аккумулятор сильно разбух.· Не используйте его в условиях высокой температуры.· Не используйте аккумулятор, если он погружен в воду!· Пожалуйста, храните данное изделие в недоступном для детей месте.· Если аккумулятор был случайно проглочен или помещен внутрь какой-либо части тела,     пожалуйста, немедленно обратитесь к врачу, иначе это может привести к серьезным внутренним     ожогам или другим опасностям.· Если батарейный отсек неплотно закрыт, прекратите использование устройства и храните его     в недоступном для детей месте.· Не заряжайте аккумулятор. Если аккумулятор разряжен, пожалуйста, своевременно замените его.     Не меняйте полярность при замене аккумулятора.· Чтобы предотвратить повреждение изделия в результате утечки батареи и коррозии, пожалуйста,     извлеките батарею, если она не используется в течение длительного времени.· При утечке аккумулятора избегайте контакта с кожей или глазами. При попадании на кожу или     в глаза промойте их водой и немедленно обратитесь к врачу.· Храните разряженную батарею в недоступном для детей месте и утилизируйте ее надлежащим     образом в соответствии с местными законами и нормативными актами.

"Включение/выключение блокировки Fn: Короткое нажатие ""Fn+Esc"".Включить блокировку Fn: одновременно коротко нажмите ""Fn + функциональная клавиша"", чтобы активировать функцию, указанную на клавише.Отключить блокировку Fn: Одним щелчком мыши ""функциональная клавиша"" активируйте функцию, указанную на клавише."    

Подключение по Bluetooth
Нажмите и удерживайте комбинации клавиш "Fn + 1" и "Fn + 2" для подключения к двум разным устройствам Bluetooth соответственно. Для сопряжения с 1-м устройством Bluetooth:

Нажмите и удерживайте "Fn + 1", чтобы перейти в режим сопряжения

1. Включите клавиатуру.2. Одновременно нажмите и удерживайте клавиши "Fn + 1", чтобы перейти в режим сопряжения,      в это время мигает индикатор Bluetooth 1.3. Для Windows 10 или более поздней версии, пожалуйста, следуйте инструкциям во всплывающих      окнах, чтобы завершить сопряжение. В то время как для других систем, пожалуйста,      подключитесь к "UGREEN BLE KB" из списка Bluetooth вашего ноутбука / планшета / смартфона.4. Индикатор Bluetooth 1 быстро мигнет 3 раза, когда подключение будет завершено.
Пожалуйста, обратитесь к описанным выше шагам, если вам нужно выполнить сопряжение со 2-м устройством. — 5 —

2.4GHz Device
Bluetooth Device 1
Bluetooth Device 2

F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
F10
F11
F12

ФункциональнаяКлавиша Windows
Уменьшение яркости экрана 
Увеличение яркости экрана  
Предыдущая вкладка
Следующая вкладка 
Освежить 
Закрывать 
Предыдущий трек 
Воспроизведение/Пауза 
Следующий трек 
Беззвучный 
Уменьшение громкости 
Увеличение громкости 
Скриншот 
Эмодзи 
Заблокировать компьютер 
Калькулятор 

Уменьшение яркости экрана 
Увеличение яркости экрана 
Предыдущая вкладка
Следующая вкладка 
Освежить 
Закрывать 
Предыдущий трек 
Воспроизведение/Пауза 
Следующий трек 
Беззвучный 
Уменьшение громкости 
Увеличение громкости 
Скриншот 
Эмодзи 
Заблокировать компьютер 
/ 

macOS (По умолчанию)

Переключитесьна Windows

2. Нажмите комбинацию клавиш для переключения систем

+ Переключитесьна mac OS

Синий системный индикатор "Win/Mac" будет гореть в течение 3 секунд

Комбинации клавиш ПодключениеИндикатор Мигает(Верхний правый угол)

Зеленый системный индикатор "Win/Mac" будет гореть в течение 3 секунд

— 6 —

+

Нажмите и удерживайте "Fn + Ctrl + Delete" Включите на 3 секунды
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1 × Multi-mode Wireless Keyboard 1 × User Manual

USER MANUAL

Model
Connectivity
Bluetooth Version
Frequency Band
Max. RF Output Power
Transmission Distance
Keyboard Key Lifecycle
Travel Distance

K356
Bluetooth/2.4GHz
5.0
2400 MHz-2483.5 MHz
4dBm (EIRP)
10m/33ft Max (no blocking)
8 million times
3.0mm

Battery Type
Battery Model

Alkaline battery
2×AAA 

Rated Voltage
Windows 7/8.1/10/11
macOS 10.5 or later
Linux
Chrome OS
Android 5.0 or later

3.0V

Compatible Systems

The data are measured by UGREEN lab but may vary based on specific circumstances.

Important WEEE Information

This symbol on the product(s) and / or accompanying documents indicates that, under the new Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE), product(s) used electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) should not be mixed with general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take this product(s) to designated collection points where it will be accepted free of charge.Disposing of this product correctly will help save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects on human health and the environment, which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.Please contact your local authority for further details of your nearest designated collection point.Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with your national legislation.For professional users in the European UnionIf you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment (EEE), please contact your dealer or supplier for further information.For disposal in countries outside of the European UnionThis symbol is only valid in the European Union (EU). If you wish to discard this product please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Hereby, Ugreen Group Limited declares that the product is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU & 2011/65/EU. Learn more about the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.ugreen.com/download/
Ugreen Group LimitedAdd: Ugreen Building, Longcheng Industrial Park, Longguanxi Road, Longhua, Shenzhen, ChinaEU REP: Ugreen Group GmbHAdd: Mannheimer Str. 13, 30880 Laatzen, Germany

EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Ugreen Group Limited declares that the product is in compliance with Directive UK Radio Equipment Regulations(SI 2017 No.1206)& The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No.3032). Learn more about the GB Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.ugreen.com/download/
Ugreen Group LimitedAdd: Ugreen Building, Longcheng Industrial Park, Longguanxi Road, Longhua, Shenzhen, ChinaUK REP: Acumen International Business Consultancy LimitedAdd: 94 Ock Street, Abingdon, OX14 5DH, UK

GB Declaration of Conformity

A limited 2-year warranty applies to all UGREEN products purchased from UGREEN official store or authorized sellers. Please feel free to contact us if you run into any problems.
Warranty Information

경고

배터리 표시등이 2초마다 한 번씩 깜박이는 경우, 이는 키보드의 배터리가 낮음을 의미합니다. 배터리를 적시에 교체해 주십시오.
참고: 배터리가 너무 낮으면 키보드가 자동으로 꺼지고 키가 응답을 하지 않습니다.

공장 재설정

키보드를 재설정하려면 "Fn + Ctrl + Delete" 키를 1초 동안 길게 누릅니다. 재설정이 완료되면 표시등이 동시에 3초동안 켜집니다.

· 본 제품은, 사용 전에 배터리(포함되어 있지 않음)를 필요로 합니다. 사용 시에는 이를 분해하거나, 또는 찌그러트    리거나, 또는 불길에 던지지 말아주십시오.· 심각한 ‘배터리 스웰링(배터리가 부어오르는 현상)’현상이 나타나는 경우, 그 즉시 사용을 중단하여 주십시오.   · 고온의 환경에서 사용하지 마십시오. · 배터리가 물에 들어간 경우, 이를 사용하지 마십시오! · 본 제품을 어린아이의 손에 닿지 않는 곳에 놓아주십시오.  · 실수로 배터리를 삼키거나, 또는 배터리가 신체의 일부에 들어간 경우에는, 심각한 내부화상, 또는 기타 다른 위험의     발생으로 이어질 수 있으므로, 그 즉시 의료 진단을 받아주십시오.   · 배터리 칸이 완전하게 닫혀 있지 않은 경우, 본 제품의 사용을 중지하여 주시고, 이를 어린아이의 손이 닿지 않는     곳에 보관하여 주십시오. · 배터리 잔량이 낮은 경우 배터리를 충전하지 마시고, 이를 즉시 교체하여 주십시오. 배터리를 교체할 때에는, 배터    리의 극성을 반대로 하여 연결하지 마십시오. · 배터리 누출, 또는 그 부식으로 인한 제품의 손상을 방지하기 위해, 장기간 미사용 시에는 배터리를 제거하여 주십시오.   · 배터리 누출이 발생하는 경우, 이를 피부 또는 안구에 닿지 않도록 하여 주십시오. 피부 또는 안구에의 접촉이 있는     경우, 이를 물로 씻어내고 즉시 의료 진단을 받아 주십시오.  · 방전된 배터리를 어린아이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 놓아주시고, 현지법 및 그 법령에 따라, 이를 올바른 방법으로 처리     또는 재활용하여 주십시오. 

"Fn + Ctrl + Delete" 키를 길게 누릅니다 3초 동안 켜집니다
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ENThis device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:(1) this device may not cause interference ;(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
FRLe présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ;(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portable sans restriction.

IC Statement

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
FCC Radiation Exposure StatementThis equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environ-ment.This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
FCC NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: —Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. —Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. —Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. —Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The devicecan be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

https://manuals.plus/m/5eff5ff4f9f70e18d072900ec42871ef8f5a4eab47ed80aa40b1038b6a9267cc

